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solomonr
Text Box
CDOT Red-lines

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Kimley-Horn Responses
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#$%&&$"'($&%)&*$'+(,"-)".'%&*$&."/0"$1&"2'$0"+3"-4%+%5"5(."26789"$1&"5**&))"5:+(;"7)<&;+"

#$%&&$"<5)"&=5:45$&."4(.&%"$<+".&=&:+>?&($")*&(5%'+)@"#*&(5%'+"A"5::+<'(;"&($&%'(;"

?+=&?&($)"+(:0"5(."#*&(5%'+"B"5::+<'(;"34::"$4%('(;"?+=&?&($)"<'$1"$<+C<50"$%533'*,""

"

81&"2+:35D"5(."E&+%'5">%+F&*$"')"&D>&*$&."$+";&(&%5$&"5>>%+D'?5$&:0"B9BGH"<&&I.50".5':0"$%'>),""

73"$1&)&9"AJK"$%'>)"5%&"&D>&*$&."$+"+**4%".4%'(;"$1&"?+%('(;">&5I"1+4%"5(."AKB"$%'>)"5%&"

&D>&*$&."$+"+**4%".4%'(;"$1&"53$&%(++(">&5I"1+4%,"""

"

6')$%'/4$'+("+3")'$&"$%533'*"+("$1&")$%&&$")0)$&?"<5)"/5)&."+("$1&"5%&5")$%&&$")0)$&?"

*15%5*$&%')$'*)9"&D')$'(;"$%533'*">5$$&%()9"5($'*'>5$&.")4%%+4(.'(;".&=&:+>?&($"'("$1&"5%&59"5(."

$1&">%+>+)&."5**&))")0)$&?"3+%"$1&">%+F&*$,"-))';(?&($"+3">%+F&*$"$%533'*"<5)"/5)&."4>+("$1&"

$%'>";&(&%5$'+(".&)*%'/&.">%&='+4):0"5(."$1&".')$%'/4$'+()".&=&:+>&.,"

"

L5)&."+("$1&"5(5:0)')">%&)&($&."'("$1')"%&>+%$9"M'?:&0CN+%("/&:'&=&)"$1&">%+>+)&."2+:35D"5(."

E&+%'5">%+F&*$"<'::"/&")4**&))34::0"'(*+%>+%5$&."'($+"$1&"&D')$'(;"5(."34$4%&"%+5.<50"(&$<+%I,"

81&">%+>+)&.">%+F&*$".&=&:+>?&($"5(."&D>&*$&."$%533'*"=+:4?&)"%&)4:$&."'("$1&"3+::+<'(;"

%&*+??&(.5$'+()"5(."*+(*:4)'+()@"

"

O"-)".'%&*$&."/0"$1&"2'$0"+3"-4%+%5"5(."26789"$1&"5**&))"5:+(;"7)<&;+"#$%&&$"<5)"

&=5:45$&."4(.&%"$<+".&=&:+>?&($")*&(5%'+)@"#*&(5%'+"A"5::+<'(;"&($&%'(;"+(&C<50"

?+=&?&($)"+(:0"5(."#*&(5%'+"B"5::+<'(;"34::"$<+C<50"&($&%'(;"5(."&D'$'(;"?+=&?&($),"P$"')"

/&:'&=&."$15$"5("5**&))">&%?'$"3+%"$1&")+4$1":&;"+3"7)<&;+"#$%&&$"5$"2+:35D"-=&(4&"QR#CGHS"

<'::"/&"%&T4'%&."/0"2678"'("5))+*'5$'+("<'$1"$1')">%+F&*$"4(.&%"$1&"&($%5(*&"+(:0")*&(5%'+"

Q#*&(5%'+"AS"+%"$1&"34::"$<+C<50"5**&))")*&(5%'+"Q#*&(5%'+"BS,"P("5..'$'+(9"5("5**&))">&%?'$"

<'::"/&"%&T4'%&."3+%"$1&"&D')$'(;"34::"?+=&?&($"5**&))"$+"/&"*+(=&%$&."$+"%';1$C'(U%';1$C+4$"

5**&))"5:+(;"2+:35D"-=&(4&,"73"(+$&9"'$"')"/&:'&=&."$15$"5("5**&))">&%?'$"<'::"(+$"/&"

%&T4'%&."3+%"$1&")+4$1":&;"+3"E&+%'5"#$%&&$"5$"$1&"'($&%)&*$'+("<'$1"2+:35D"-=&(4&"QR#CGHS"

/&*54)&"$%533'*"=+:4?&)"5%&"(+$"5($'*'>5$&."$+"'(*%&5)&"/0"?+%&"$15("BH">&%*&($"<'$1"

.&=&:+>?&($"+3"$1&">%+F&*$,"

"

O"2678"15)">:5((&."'?>%+=&?&($)"5$"$1&"'($&%)&*$'+("+3"2+:35D"-=&(4&"5(."E&+%'5"#$%&&$"

$15$"<'::"/&"*+?>:&$&.">%'+%"$+"$1&"/4':.+4$"0&5%"BHBJ"+3"$1')">%+F&*$,"81&)&"'?>%+=&?&($)"

'(*:4.&"$1%&&"&5)$/+4(."$1%+4;1":5(&)"5:+(;"<'$1".45:":&3$"$4%(":5(&)"+("5::"5>>%+5*1&),""

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
The short-term improvements at the Peoria-Colfax intersection needs to be illustrated if not in this TIS, then on the site plan as improvements “by others”    I do not believe the existing center median  - to be closed & restored is part of that project, and needs to be done in conjunction with the Right-in/out access permit. 


solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
Questionable assumptions about a 100% rental development.  I believe way more residents than 25% of the total units will leave & return from work each day. I also have to believe that many units will have more than one working resident.   Current bus ridership is way down in metro Denver (pre covid) 

solomonr
Callout
However, I advocate that a permit is needed for the west leg of the intersection if that new east-to southbound lane is not part of the CDOT project. 

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Cross-Out

solomonr
Callout
This does not make sense why CDOT would be so concerned with the one or two-way access from the Apartment development onto Oswego, unless it has an effect on the north-to-eastbound right turn movement at Colfax.  Where is the conclusion of the evaluation stated in this TIS? 


Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Interesting thoughts.  The trip generation calculation is based directly out of the ITE Trip Generation. For this project it is mid-rise multifamily (ITE Code 221), which is no longer separated for rental or ownership units (we use the same equations for both). The trip generation equations have been developed by ITE based on data collected of many residential developments similar to this project.  This is our best procedure to approximate trip generation, which is accepted across the United States.  Curtis has developed trip generation equations for ITE and has conducted data collection for uses, and believes and trusts this information.  Regarding transit, it is understood that bus ridership is down currently due to COVID-19, however we are hopeful that this pandemic does not continue long term.  Eventually, life will return to normal (right?), and transit ridership will increase once again.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: We apologize for the miscommunication here.  The City requested the two scenario evaluation.  The developer has decided, and the City has agreed, that this access along Oswego Street will be entrance only.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Understood, Any work performed within the CDOT ROW will be accompanied with the required permits. So an Access Permit for Peoria Street will also be provided with the Eastbound Right Turn Lane.  This has been clarified.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: CDOT has planned improvements for this intersection which include dual left turn lanes on all approaches and three through lanes on the eastbound approach.  These improvements have been identified "by others" in the revised study. The project provided improvement include construction of the additional eastbound right turn lane and closure of the median within Colfax Avenue.
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"#$%&#'%(!#)!#'!*+,%-')..,!)/0)!0+!%0')1.*+,!-#2/)!)*-+!30+%!#'!-%4*%')%,!).!1%!5.+')-*5)%,!

03.+2!6.3708!9:%+*%!;-.<%5)!7-.+)02%!7.-!)/#'!#+)%-'%5)#.+=!!>0'%,!.+!?@?A!)-077#5!:.3*B%'(!

)/#'!%0')1.*+,!-#2/)!)*-+!30+%!&#33!-%4*#-%!0!3%+2)/!.7!A?C!7%%)=!!>0'%,!.+!)/%!;-.;.'%,!

055%''!3.50)#.+!1%#+2!A?C!7%%)!&%')!.7!D%.-#0!E)-%%)!FB%0'*-%,!%,2%!).!%,2%G(!#)!#'!

-%5.BB%+,%,!)/0)!)/#'!%0')1.*+,!-#2/)!)*-+!30+%!1%!5.+')-*5)%,!0'!0!5.+)#+*.*'!30+%!

1%)&%%+!)/%!;-.<%5)!,-#:%&0H!03.+2!6.3708!9:%+*%!0+,!D%.-#0!E)-%%)=!

!

I!J/%!;-.<%5)!055%''!03.+2!6.3708!9:%+*%!#'!;-.;.'%,!).!033.&!-#2/)K#+L-#2/)K.*)!B.:%B%+)'=!M)!

#'!-%5.BB%+,%,!)/0)!)/%!+.-)/1.*+,!0;;-.05/!.7!)/%!6.3708!9:%+*%!955%''!.;%-0)%!&#)/!

').;!5.+)-.3!&#)/!)/%!#+')0330)#.+!.7!0+!NOKO!PQRSTUVWXYZ[!!J/%!%8#')#+2!-0#'%,!B%,#0+!&#)/!

6.3708!9:%+*%!#'!-%5.BB%+,%,!).!1%!-%5.+')-*5)%,!)/-.*2/!)/#'!055%''!#+)%-'%5)#.+!).!

-%')-#5)!3%7)!)*-+!B.:%B%+)'=!!9!NAKCFNG!N#2/)!J*-+!\+3H!'#2+!5.*3,!1%!#+')033%,!*+,%-+%0)/!

)/%!PEJ\DU!'#2+!.+!)/%!,-#:%&0H!0;;-.05/!0+,!0!N]KOFNG!P\̂ _!̀ 9aU!'#2+!5.*3,!1%!

#+')033%,!&#)/#+!)/%!B.,#7#%,!-0#'%,!B%,#0+!#7!,%'#-%,!1H!6b\J=!

!

I!c+,%-!055%''!E5%+0-#.!?!F7*33!B.:%B%+)!)&.K&0H!055%''G(!#)!#'!-%5.BB%+,%,!)/0)!)/%!

&%')1.*+,!0;;-.05/!.7!)/%!\'&%2.!E)-%%)!055%''!.;%-0)%!&#)/!').;!5.+)-.3!&#)/!)/%!

#+')0330)#.+!.7!0+!NOKdVPQRSTUVWXYZ=!E#+23%!'/0-%,!B.:%B%+)!30+%'!'/.*3,!1%!'*77#5#%+)!.+!

033!0;;-.05/%'!.7!)/#'!#+)%-'%5)#.+=!!

!

I!J/%!055%''!03.+2!Oe)/!9:%+*%!#'!;-.;.'%,!).!1%!0+!*+'#2+03#f%,!7*33!B.:%B%+)!055%''=!J/%!

'.*)/1.*+,!%8#)#+2!055%''!0;;-.05/!).!Oe)/!9:%+*%!'/.*3,!;-.:#,%!').;!5.+)-.3!&#)/!)/%!

#+')0330)#.+!.7!0!NOKdVPQRSTUVWXYZ[VV9!'#+23%!'/0-%,!B.:%B%+)!30+%!'/.*3,!1%!'*77#5#%+)!.+!

033!0;;-.05/%'!.7!)/#'!055%''!#+)%-'%5)#.+=!!

!

I!J/%!%8#')#+2!O@@K7..)!+.-)/1.*+,!-#2/)!)*-+!30+%!0)!)/%!6.3708!9:%+*%!0+,!D%.-#0!E)-%%)!

#+)%-'%5)#.+!&0'!7.*+,!).!-%4*#-%!0,,#)#.+03!').-02%!3%+2)/=!>0'%,!.+!)/#'(!#)!#'!

-%5.BB%+,%,!)/0)!)/%!+.-)/1.*+,!-#2/)!)*-+!30+%!1%!5.+')-*5)%,!&#)/!0!3%+2)/!.7!??C!7%%)!1H!

?@?A!0+,!AgC!7%%)!1H!?@e@(!&/#5/!&.*3,!1%!)/%!7*33!3%+2)/!03.+2!D%.-#0!E)-%%)!1%)&%%+!

6.3708!9:%+*%!0+,!Oe)/!9:%+*%=!!M+5.-;.-0)#.+!.7!)/#'!+.-)/1.*+,!-#2/)!)*-+!30+%!#'!+%%,%,!

&#)/!.-!&#)/.*)!)/%!0,,#)#.+!.7!;-.<%5)!)-077#5!0+,!B0H!5*--%+)3H!1%!*+,%-&0H!1H!)/%!

-%,%:%3.;B%+)!.55*--#+2!.+!)/%!'.*)/%0')!5.-+%-!.7!)/%!#+)%-'%5)#.+=!!

!

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
You are creating a dichotomy by first stating that an Access Permit is not needed at the Peoria & Colfax intersection, then stating that an auxiliary EB to SB turn lane will go in.  This has to be by a permit, and makes most sense for CDOT, to tie this aux lane to the Colfax-Peoria intersection.   It may be necessary to do a “change-order” of sorts to add this to the intersection-project improvements. 


solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
?? the first bullet says no permit needed for the south leg of Peoria?  This is a dichotomy

solomonr
Callout
An accurate assumption that it will be required with the Access permit for the right i/o driveway. 

solomonr
Callout
Clarify that you are speaking of the proposed right in/out driveway 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: As requested the access will be clarified as RIRO.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Understood, any work performed within the CDOT ROW will be accompanied with the required permits. This was clarified.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Thanks, agreed.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Understood, any work performed within the CDOT ROW will be accompanied with the required permits. This was clarified.
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#"$%&'(")*"*+,"-'%.)/"$0,12,")13"4,'56)"7*5,,*"61*,5&,8*6'1("6*"6&"5,8'99,13,3"*'",/*,13"*+,"

,/6&*61:";<<=.''*"&'2*+>'213"%,.*"*251"%)1,"*'";?<".,,*">@";<;A")13"A<<".,,*">@";<B<C"D+6&"

%,.*"*251"%)1,"6&")"&*56E,3">)8F=*'=>)8F"%,.*"*251"%)1,")%'1:"4,'56)"7*5,,*">,*G,,1"-'%.)/"

$0,12,")13"HI*+"$0,12,C""D+,5,"6&")EE5'/69)*,%@"?J?".,,*"'.">)8F=*'=>)8F"&*'5):,"&E)8,"

)%'1:"4,'56)"7*5,,*C""K."*+,"&'2*+>'213"%,.*"*251"6&"5,&*56E,3"*'"A<<".,,*("*+,1"*+,"*)E,5"

>,*G,,1"*+,">)8F=*'=>)8F"%,.*"*251"%)1,&"8'2%3">,"5,328,3".5'9";?<".,,*"*'"H?<".,,*"*'"

9)61*)61"*+,",/6&*61:"H;?=.''*"1'5*+>'213"%,.*"*251"%)1,")*"HI*+"$0,12,C"D+6&"%,.*"*251"%)1,"

,/*,1&6'1"6&"613,E,13,1*"'."*+6&"E5'L,8*")13"6&"%6F,%@">,61:"8''5361)*,3"*+5'2:+"*+,"

69E5'0,9,1*&">,61:"8'1328*,3")*"*+6&"61*,5&,8*6'1C""

"

#"K.".2*25,"0'%29,&"9)*,56)%6M,">@";<B<("4,'56)"7*5,,*"9)@"1,,3"*'"E5'063,"*+5,,"*+5'2:+"

%)1,&"61",)8+"365,8*6'1"61"'53,5"*'")8+6,0,")88,E*)>%,"'E,5)*6'1&C"N6F,G6&,("*'")88'99'3)*,"

.2*25,"56:+*"*25161:"0'%29,"3,9)13&("56:+*=*251"'0,5%)E"E+)&61:"9)@">,"1,,3,3"'1"*+,"

1'5*+>'213")13"&'2*+>'213")EE5')8+,&"'."4,'56)"7*5,,*")*"*+,"-'%.)/"$0,12,"61*,5&,8*6'1"

>@";<B<C"

"

#"$1@"'1=&6*,")13"'..=&6*,"5')3G)@("&6:161:("&*56E61:(")13"&6:1)%"69E5'0,9,1*&"&+'2%3">,"

618'5E'5)*,3"61*'"*+,"-606%"O5)G61:&(")13"8'1.'59"*'"-6*@"'."$25'5)"'5"-OPD"&*)13)53&"Q)&"

)EE%68)>%,R")&"G,%%")&"*+,"S)12)%"'1"T16.'59"D5)..68"-'1*5'%"O,068,&"U";<<V"W36*6'1"

QSTD-ORC"

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
CDOT staff is unclear what will be done "by others" at the Colfax-Peoria project, and what needs to be done as a result of this Multi-family project.  That is why we ask for a map-graphic illustrating this and "by whom"

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
The future volumes on Colfax clearly spells out 3 through lanes, especially in the EB direction.  You already advise right turn demands will exist at Peoria.  Is there sufficient RoW and/or building setback between Oswego & the new right-in/out driveway to effectuate a new eastbound lane?  


solomonr
Text Box
Noted: the out-parcel at the SEC of Oswego & Colfax is a limiting factor, but a that should not preclude the dedication of RoW from this property, and assurance to contribute a pro-rata share of a new EB lane. 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: CDOT has planned improvements for this intersection which include dual left turn lanes on all approaches and three through lanes on the eastbound approach (by others). The project provided improvement is the additional eastbound right turn lane. We have provided additional clarification in the report text and the figures.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: We believe the existing right-of-way is adequate to accommodate three eastbound through lanes along Colfax Avenue in the future if ever found to be needed.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The project is already constructing a separate eastbound right turn lane to accommodate the three eastbound through lanes.  By constructing this eastbound right turn lane, we believe the project has adequately contributed their fair share to any future three through lane eastbound approach.
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"#$�%&'()'*+�,*-�./)/0%�12*-')'2*(�

!

"#3�%4567589�(7:;<�,=>?�

@AB!BCDEFDGH!EDFB!DE!IJKLMDEBN!JO!MBFPDQ!EFJMBER!P!KJFBQR!PGN!SPIPGF!QPGNT!UJMFA!JO!FAB!LMJVBIF!EDFB!

PIMJEE!WJQOPC!XSBGYB!DE!P!Z[\\!IJGSBGDBGIB!EFJMBT!@J!FAB!EJYFA!JO!FAB!LMJVBIF!EDFB!DE!DGNYEFMDPQ!

YEBE!PGN!PG!PLPMFKBGF!IJKLQBC!OYMFABM!EJYFA!]B̂JGN!\_FA!XSBGYBT!X!̀DFaEDKJGE!bPFBcP̂!dJFBQ!

DE!]BDGH!NBSBQJLBN!NDMBIFQ̂!BPEF!JO!FAB!LMJVBIF!EDFB!JG!FAB!EJYFABPEF!IJMGBM!JO!FAB!WJQOPC!XSBGYB!

PGN!eBJMDP!fFMBBF!DGFBMEBIFDJGT!X!KJFBQ!DE!QJIPFBN!cBEF!JO!FAB!LMJVBIFT!̀YMFABM!FJ!FAB!GJMFABPEF!JO!

FAB!LMJVBIF!EDFB!DE!FAB!gGDSBMEDF̂!JO!WJQJMPNJ!dJELDFPQR!XGEIAYFa!hBNDIPQ!WPKLYET!@AB!BCFBGNBN!

PMBP!EYMMJYGNDGH!FAB!LMJVBIF!EDFB!DE!KPDGQ̂!IJKLMDEBN!JO!MBEDNBGFDPQ!PGN!IJKKBMIDPQ!YEBET!@AB!

QPGN!YEBE!PGN!MJPNcP̂!GBFcJMi!EYMMJYGNDGH!FAB!EDFB!PMB!EAJcG!DG!.59:=>�jT!!

!

"#j�%4567589�?8;�.:7:=>�0k?;l?<�*>7lk=m�

WJQOPC!XSBGYB!LMJSDNBE!FcJ!FAMJYHA!QPGBE!BPEF]JYGN!PGN!cBEF]JYGN!cDFA!P!no!KDQB!LBM!AJYM!

LJEFBN!ELBBN!QDKDF!PGN!P!MPDEBN!KBNDPGT!WJQOPC!XSBGYB!LMJSDNBE!FAMBB!FAMJYHA!QPGBE!DG!BPIA!

NDMBIFDJG!BPEF!JO!eBJMDP!fFMBBFT!eBJMDP!fFMBBF!LMJSDNBE!FcJ!QPGBE!JO!FMPSBQ!DG!BPIA!NDMBIFDJGR!

GJMFA]JYGN!PGN!EJYFA]JYGNR!cDFA!P!ELBBN!QDKDF!JO!no!KDQBE!LBM!AJYM!PGN!P!MPDEBN!KBNDPG!OMJK!

\_FA!XSBGYB!FJ!WJQOPC!XSBGYBT!eBJMDP!fFMBBF!LMJSDNBE!FAMBB!FAMJYHA!QPGBE!DG!BPIA!NDMBIFDJG!

GJMFA!JO!WJQOPC!XSBGYBT!pEcBHJ!fFMBBF!PGN!\_FA!XSBGYB!]JFA!LMJSDNB!JGB!QPGB!JO!FMPSBQ!DG!BPIA!

NDMBIFDJG!cADQB!GJF!LMJSDNDGH!SDED]QB!QPGB!EFMDLDGH!JM!P!LJEFBN!ELBBN!QDKDFT!!!

!

WJQOPC!XSBGYB!PGN!pEcBHJ!fFMBBF!DE!P!OJYM[QBH!YGEDHGPQDaBN!DGFBMEBIFDJG!cDFA!EFJL!IJGFMJQ!PQJGH!

FAB!GJMFA]JYGN!PGN!EJYFA]JYGN!PLLMJPIABET!@AB!BPEF]JYGN!PGN!cBEF]JYGN!PLLMJPIABE!

IJGEDEF!JO!PG!BCIQYEDSB!QBOF!FYMG!QPGBR!P!FAMJYHA!QPGBR!PGN!P!EAPMBN!FAMJYHAqMDHAF!FYMG!QPGBT!@AB!

GJMFA]JYGN!PGN!EJYFA]JYGN!PLLMJPIABE!LMJSDNB!JGB!EAPMBN!QPGB!OJM!PQQ!KJSBKBGFET!!

!

WJQOPC!XSBGYB!PGN!eBJMDP!fFMBBF!DE!P!OJYM[QBH!EDHGPQDaBN!DGFBMEBIFDJGT!@AB!BPEF]JYGNR!

cBEF]JYGNR!PGN!GJMFA]JYGN!PLLMJPIABE!IJGEDEF!JO!PG!BCIQYEDSB!QBOF!FYMG!QPGBR!FcJ!FAMJYHA!

QPGBER!PGN!PG!BCIQYEDSB!MDHAF!FYMG!QPGBT!@AB!EJYFA]JYGN!PLLMJPIA!IJGEDEFE!JO!NYPQ!QBOF!FYMG!

QPGBER!FcJ!FAMJYHA!QPGBER!PGN!PG!BCIQYEDSB!MDHAF!FYMG!QPGBT!@AB!DGFBMEBIFDJG!JO!WJQOPC!XSBGYB!

PGN!eBJMDP!fFMBBF!IYMMBGFQ̂!APE!DKLMJSBKBGF!LQPGE!FJ!DGIQYNB!NYPQ!QBOF!FYMGE!JG!FAB!GJMFA]JYGNR!

BPEF]JYGNR!PGN!cBEF]JYGN!PLLMJPIABE!DG!FAB!GBPM!OYFYMBT!X!FADMN!BPEF]JYGN!FAMJYHA!QPGB!PQJGH!

eBJMDP!fFMBBF!cDQQ!PQEJ!]B!LMJSDNBN!PE!LPMF!JO!FABEB!DKLMJSBKBGFET!!

solomonr
Callout
Existing lanes of traffic (as described) should be better illustrated on Fig 2

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Callout
Important to include a figure showing what is planned "by others" 

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The intent of Figure 2 is to show the site location with surrounding development. The existing lane configuration is shown in Figure 3.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: CDOT has planned improvements for this intersection which include dual left turn lanes on all approaches and three through lanes on the eastbound approach (by others). The project provided improvement is the additional eastbound right turn lane.



solomonr
Callout
This graphic should also show (white lines) all of the existing lanes of traffic 

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Line

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The intent of Figure 2 is to show the site location with surrounding development. The existing lane configuration is shown in Figure 3.
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solomonr
Callout
Show this intersection's background volumes.  Important to see the baseline of both turn and through movements.    

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: This intersection was counted in 2020 and this figures shows the previously collected 2018 and 2019 counts only. This intersection's 2020 counts are shown in the next figure.
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solomonr
Callout
This "baseline" of traffic is already huge, and a 20-yr growth factor (approaching 30,000 vehicles day) would necessitate examination of a 3rd lane of through-traffic for the entire block 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The operational LOS is not showing three through lanes as being needed. The typical threshold for going from a 4-lane roadway to a 6-lane roadway is above 36,000 vpd.
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solomonr
Callout
This is why 3 lanes of through traffic are needed.  What are the counts at Oswego?  I suspect a 3rd lane is warranted across the entire block, especially if there are bus stops on this block. EB Traffic will queue pretty far back on Colfax, past the proposed right in-out access. 

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Pencil

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The operational LOS is not showing three through lanes as being needed yet. The typical threshold for going from a 4-lane roadway to a 6-lane roadway is above 36,000 vpd, so it is getting close.
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#$%�&'()*+,�,'-../+�+0-'-+,*'/1,/+1�

"

#$2�,345�678739:4;8�

<=>?@A?B?CD>?E">CDFF=G"?H>=ID>?H"DC?"E?>?CI=B?E">JCKLAJ"D"MCKG?HH"NBKOB"DH">C=M"A?B?CD>=KBP"

QD>?H"DBE"?RLD>=KBH"DC?"DMMS=?E">K">J?"MCKMKH?E"SDBE"LH?">K"?H>=ID>?">CDFF=G"A?B?CD>?E"TU">J?"

E?V?SKMI?B>"ELC=BA"D"HM?G=F=G">=I?"=B>?CVDSP"WJ?"DGNBKOS?EA?E"HKLCG?"FKC">C=M"A?B?CD>=KB"CD>?H"

=H">J?"X
�Y�Z���

��	��[
�\
�!"MLTS=HJ?E"TU">J?"]BH>=>L>?"KF"WCDBHMKC>D>=KB"̂BA=B??CH"_]Ŵ P̀"]Ŵ "

JDH"?H>DTS=HJ?E">C=M"CD>?H"=B"BD>=KBO=E?"H>LE=?H"KF"H=I=SDC"SDBE"LH?HP""aKC">J=H"H>LEUb"c=IS?U@dKCB"

LH?E">J?"]Ŵ "WC=M"e?B?CD>=KB"F=>>?E"GLCV?"?RLD>=KBH">JD>"DMMSU">K"f=E@Q=H?"fLS>=FDI=SU"dKLH=BA"

_]Ŵ "gKE?"hhì"FKC">CDFF=G"DHHKG=D>?E"O=>J">J?"E?V?SKMI?B>P""

"

WJ?"gKSFDj"DBE"k?KC=D"MCKl?G>"=H"?jM?G>?E">K"A?B?CD>?"D">K>DS"KF"DMMCKj=ID>?SU"hbhmn"ED=SU"

O??NEDU"?j>?CBDS"EC=V?ODU">C=MHP"oF">J?H?b"D">K>DS"KF"ipq"O??NEDU"IKCB=BA"M?DN"JKLC"DBE"iqh"

O??NEDU"DF>?CBKKB"M?DN"JKLC">C=MH"M?DN"JKLC">C=MH"DC?"?jM?G>?EP"gDSGLSD>=KBH"O?C?"TDH?E"KB"

>J?"MCKG?ELC?"DBE"=BFKCID>=KB"MCKV=E?E"=B">J?"]Ŵ "X
�Y�Z���

��	��[
�\
���!��r�s����	����

tuvwxyz{|z}~y��~z�w��yz���z�����uu�b"hniqP"WJ?">C=M"A?B?CD>=KB"GDSGLSD>=KBH"DC?"=BGSLE?E"=B"

-5578�4���P"WJ?H?"GDSGLSD>=KBH"=SSLH>CD>?">J?"?RLD>=KBH"LH?E"DBE"E=C?G>=KBDS"E=H>C=TL>=KB"KF">C=MH"

TDH?E"KB"]Ŵ"H>LE=?HP",9��7�2"MCKV=E?H">J?"?H>=ID>?E"?j>?CBDS">C=M"A?B?CD>=KB"FKC">J?"gKSFDj"DBE"

k?KC=D"MCKl?G>P"""

"

,9��7�2���+;��9��98��&7;349�,39��4��678739:4;8�

�98����7� 14�7�

�77��9���7�4��7�,345��

�94���
-��&79��0;�3� &��&79��0;�3�

/8� (�:� ,;:9�� /8� (�:� ,;:9���

f=E@Q=H?"fLS>=FDI=SU"dKLH=BA"
_]Ŵ"hhì"

mii"��" hbhmn" p�" ini" ipq" in " �q" iqh"

"

"

"

i"]BH>=>L>?"KF"WCDBHMKC>D>=KB"̂BA=B??CHb"X
�Y�Z���

��	��[
�\
�b"W?B>J"̂E=>=KBb"¡DHJ=BA>KB"�gb"hniqP""

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
I must ask where this number is derived from? 

solomonr
Text Box
This seems extremely light - half of what rule-of-thumb would require.  The 10th edition ITE does not appear to state ADT

solomonr
Callout
ITE manual shows 6.63 daily rate x 411 = 2725/day   Under what premise (not the CDOT access code) is a further reduction or variance applied?

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: These calculations are directly from the ITE Trip Generation 10th edition.  They were double checked and are correct. The trip generation calculations are included in the appendices and data charts have been added for your reference.
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solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Callout
?? what numbers are generated from the out-parcel at the SW corner? 

solomonr
Pencil

solomonr
Callout
On page 27, it says motorist will AVOID choosing the left turn movement here and instead divert to other signalized access locations for making a left turn movement.  By your own assessment, I believe these numbers are backwards as to the number of motorist turning right  -v- left at peak hour. 


Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: These volumes are correct based on the desire of driver's movements.  We estimate 15% of exiting trips will be turning left at this intersection. It is also important to note that these also represent background traffic. If driver's determine there is too much delay on the left turn during the peak hours, they may turn right instead and reroute on the surrounding street network.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The Church's Chicken traffic is represented in the existing count data. Since this is a Fast-Food restaurant w/ Drive-Thru of approximately 1,500 SF that equates to approximately 49 afternoon peak hour trips for your reference.
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#$%�&'(�)*+',-'.+/0*�12',3+/0*34�5*34(-/-�

6789:87;<=>?"@=A";BC"8CDC8"=@"?CAD<9C"7;";BC"ECF"<>;CA?C9;<=>?"@=A";BC"?;:GF"7AC7"7AC"HA=D<GCG"<>"

522'*I/J�KL""MBC"CN<?;<>O"FC7A"7>78F?<?"<?"P7?CG"=>";BC"87>C"OC=QC;AF"7>G"<>;CA?C9;<=>"9=>;A=8"

?B=R>"<>"S/TU,'�V$""W7?CG"=>">7;<=>78"7;;C>;<=>"=>"7HHA=HA<7;C"FC88=R"7>G"788XACG"98C7A7>9C"

<>;CAD78?";="<QHA=DC"<>;CA?C9;<=>"?7@C;FY";BC?C"B7DC"PCC>"9789:87;CG"7>G"7AC"7HH8<CG"@=A";BC"

7HHA=79BC?";=";BC"?<O>78<ZCG"<>;CA?C9;<=>?L"MBC"<>9AC7?C"<>";BC"FC88=R"7>G"788"ACG";<QC"?79A<@<9C?"

<>;CA?C9;<=>"97H79<;F"@=A"<QHA=DCG"?7@C;FL"[N<?;<>O"HC7E"B=:A"@79;=A?"RCAC":?CG"@=A";BC"CN<?;<>O"

7>G"\]\̂"9=>G<;<=>?Y"7>G";BC"AC9=QQC>GCG"_6̀ ":AP7>"7AC7"HC7E"B=:A"@79;=A"=@"]La\"R7?":?CG"

@=A";BC"\]b]"7>78F?<?L"cF>9BA=";A7@@<9"7>78F?<?"?=@;R7AC"R7?":?CG";="7>78FZC";BC"?;:GF"7AC7"

<>;CA?C9;<=>?"7>G"799C??"GA<DC?"@=A"8CDC8"=@"?CAD<9CL"MBC"cF>9BA="_<OBR7F"67H79<;F"̀ 7>:78"

d_6̀ e"QC;B=G=8=OF"ACH=A;?"RCAC":?CG";="7>78FZC"<>;CA?C9;<=>"GC87F"7>G"fgcL"

�

K04h3J�5i'*U'�3*I�1-j'T0�k+,''+�

MBC"6=8@7N"lDC>:C"7>G"g?RCO="c;ACC;"<>;CA?C9;<=>"<?":>?<O>78<ZCG"7>G"=HCA7;C?"R<;B"?;=H"

9=>;A=8"78=>O";BC">=A;BP=:>G"7>G"?=:;BP=:>G"g?RCO="c;ACC;"7HHA=79BC?L"MBC"Q=DCQC>;?"7;"

;B<?"<>;CA?C9;<=>"7AC"CNHC9;CG";="PC"9:AAC>;8F"=HCA7;<>O"799CH;7P8F"R<;B"fgc"6"=A"PC;;CA"G:A<>O"

;BC"Q=A><>O"7>G"7@;CA>==>"HC7E"B=:A?L"m<;B"=A"R<;B=:;";BC"7GG<;<=>"=@"HA=nC9;";A7@@<9Y"788"

Q=DCQC>;?"7;";B<?"<>;CA?C9;<=>"7AC"7>;<9<H7;CG";="=HCA7;C"R<;B"fgc"6"=A"PC;;CA"G:A<>O"HC7E"

B=:A?"<>"\]\̂"@=A"P=;B"?9C>7A<=?""

"

m<;B"=A"R<;B=:;"HA=nC9;";A7@@<9"PF"\]b]Y";BC">=A;BP=:>G"8C@;";:A>"Q=DCQC>;?"7AC"CNHC9;CG";="

=HCA7;C"R<;B"fgc"o"G:A<>O";BC"Q=A><>O"7>G"7@;CA>==>"HC7E"B=:A?L""l?"?:9BY"C<OB;XB=:AY"@=:AX

B=:AY"7>G"7"HC7E"B=:A"DCB<98C"D=8:QC"?<O>78"R7AA7>;?"RCAC"HCA@=AQCG"@=A";B<?"<>;CA?C9;<=>"7>G"

9789:87;<=>?"7AC"<>98:GCG"<>"522'*I/J�pL"MB<?"<>;CA?C9;<=>"<?">=;"7>;<9<H7;CG";="PC"QCC;"7>F"=@"

;BC";BACC"DCB<98C"D=8:QC"R7AA7>;?"<>"\]\̂"=A"\]b]L"qCB<98C?"R<88"8<EC8F"ACA=:;C";=";BC"?<O>78<ZCG"

<>;CA?C9;<=>?"=@"6=8@7N"lDC>:Cr̀=8<>C"c;ACC;"7>G"6=8@7N"lDC>:CrsC=A<7"c;ACC;"<@"GC87F?"7AC"

CNHCA<C>9CG"7;";B<?"<>;CA?C9;<=>"G:A<>O";BC"HC7E"B=:A?L"o:A;BCAY"6tgM"G=C?">=;";FH<9788F"<>?;788"

;A7@@<9"?<O>78?"=>CXC<OB;B"=@"7"Q<8C"@A=Q"7>"7A;CA<78";="7A;CA<78"?<O>78<ZCG"<>;CA?C9;<=>L""u3v4'�V"

HA=D<GC?";BC"AC?:8;?"=@";BC"8CDC8"=@"?CAD<9C"7;";B<?"<>;CA?C9;<=>L""

solomonr
Callout
On page 2 of this TIS, it states that two scenarios were studied for Oswego, with one way and two way mid-block access to the project from Oswego.  This paragraph does not offer any description  - findings of the assessment.  I wish to know how outbound traffic will find it more convenient to turn right at Colfax (since left turns are problematic) and if/ how that warrants a new aux lane from Oswego heading east. 


solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
The numbers presented on Figure 15 do not align with this assumption. 

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Line

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The study was updated so that the Oswego Street access is entrance only. If longer delays are experienced, it is believed that drivers may reroute to signalized intersections to turn left to avoid delays.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The volumes in Figure 15 are correct.  This represents the desire of 15% of exiting trips turning left at this intersection. Important to note too that the volumes shown are from other developments.
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456789":;<=><"8=?"@<5AB8"CDA<<D"BE"8"75>AF6<G"EBG=86BH<?"B=D<AE<IDB5="JKBIK"5L<A8D<E"JBDK"

LA5D<ID<?ML<ANBEEB;<"6<7D"D>A="LK8EB=G"5="DK<"=5ADKO5>=?P"<8EDO5>=?P"8=?"J<EDO5>=?"

8LLA58IK<EQ""RKBE"B=D<AE<IDB5="I>AA<=D6S"5L<A8D<E"JBDK"TUC"V"?>AB=G"DK<"N5A=B=G"L<8W"K5>A"8=?"

DK<"87D<A=55="L<8W"K5>A">=?<A"DK<"<9BEDB=G"68=<"I5=7BG>A8DB5="8=?"EBG=86"I5=DA56Q"XS"YZY[P"

4VUR"K8E"L68==<?"BNLA5;<N<=DE"75A"DKBE"B=D<AE<IDB5="JKBIK"B=I6>?<"?>86"6<7D"D>A="68=<E"8D"866"

8LLA58IK<E"8=?"DKA<<"DKA5>GK"68=<E"5="DK<"<8EDO5>=?"8LLA58IKQ"\BDK"DK<E<"BNLA5;<N<=DE"8=?"

>=?<A"O5DK"8II<EE"EI<=8AB5EP"DKBE"B=D<AE<IDB5="BE"8=DBIBL8D<?"D5"5L<A8D<"8II<LD8O6S"JBDK"TUC"V"

?>AB=G"O5DK"DK<"N5A=B=G"8=?"87D<A=55="L<8W"K5>AE"B="YZY[Q""\BDK5>D"DK<"8??BDB5="57"LA5]<ID"

DA877BI"B="DK<"YẐZ"K5ABH5=P"DK<"B=D<AE<IDB5="BE"<9L<ID<?"D5"5L<A8D<">=8II<LD8O6S"JBDK"TUC"_"

?>AB=G"DK<"N5A=B=G"L<8W"K5>A"8=?"TUC"̀"?>AB=G"DK<"87D<A=55="L<8W"K5>AQ"a7"7>D>A<"YẐZ"DA877BI"

;56>N<E"N8D<AB86BH<P"DKA<<"DKA5>GK"68=<E"B="DK<"=5ADKO5>=?"8=?"E5>DKO5>=?"?BA<IDB5="865=G"JBDK"

5;<A68L"ABGKD"D>A="LK8EB=G"5="DK<"=5ADKO5>=?"8=?"E5>DKO5>=?"8LLA58IK<E"J5>6?"O<"=<<?<?"B="

5A?<A"75A"DKBE"B=D<AE<IDB5="D5"5L<A8D<"8II<LD8O6S"?>AB=G"DK<"L<8W"K5>AEQ"\BDK"DK<E<"

BNLA5;<N<=DEP"DK<"B=D<AE<IDB5="BE"8=DBIBL8D<?"D5"5L<A8D<"8D"TUC"V"?>AB=G"O5DK"DK<"N5A=B=G"8=?"
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solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
This wording is confusing.  Why would CDOT do an intersection project that results in a LOS E/F?  This TIS does not offer any clarity what is planned under the separate CDOT project, and how this (Link Apartment) project is going to improve that intersection and what/when/how that supplemental list of improvements are to occur.   I wish to see it both graphically & by the numbers. 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Clarification was provided. The delay here would have been much worse had the CDOT planned improvements not occured.
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solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
I am skeptical of this.  The volume of EB vehicles approaching Peoria will queue back beyond and in-front of this proposed access at peak hour.  I doubt LOS B can be achieved. 

solomonr
Callout
Would not an ADA crosswalk be prudent as well? 

solomonr
Text Box
I do not believe the majority of EB traffic on Colfax passing the new mid-block right in/out access can be attributed to the turn movements at Oswego, although clearly I question your presumptive numbers of right-turn movements as shown on figure 15 


Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Yes, an ADA ramp and ADA acceptable crossing of the access will be provided.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: It is understood at times the eastbound queue of cars caused at the intersection of Colfax and Peoria could extend to and past this RIRO access. Any delays caused by this will be representative of vehicles on-site waiting to exit the driveway. As an alternative, project traffic has the ability to exit out to 14th Ave during periods of higher delay.
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solomonr
Highlight
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Highlight
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Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
I believe that the new EB to SB lane at Peoria will require an access permit for the EB approach - unless it becomes part of the "CDOT project" 

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Callout
Agree

solomonr
Line

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Understood, any work performed within the CDOT ROW will be accompanied with the required permits.
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solomonr
Callout
This is why a new access permit is instructed for the EB approach to Peoria - accommodate a new EB to SB auxiliary turn lane at the Colfax & Peoria intersection. 

solomonr
Callout
Unless it is to become part of the intersection project 

solomonr
Callout
Which figure-map illustrates all these improvements? 

solomonr
Text Box
Also, on the same map, please ID if/when/where auxiliary turn lanes are recommended to be lengthened

solomonr
Callout
As previously mentioned, page 2 of this TIS, it states that two scenarios were studied for Oswego, with one way and two way mid-block access to the project from Oswego.  This paragraph also does not reveal the findings of the assessment.  I do think that north-outbound traffic will be more inclined to turn right at Colfax (since left turns are problematic) and if/ how that warrants a new aux lane from Oswego heading east.  Furthermore, what assumptions were plugged in for the eventual redevelopment of the out-lot at the SE corner?  


Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Figures 16 and 17 show the improvements and applicable turn lane lengths. 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: This can be studied further if and when the Church's Chicken redevelops on the southeast corner of the intersection.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Understood, an access permit at Colfax and Peoria will be provided for the proposed construction of the eastbound right turn lane.
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solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Cross-Out

solomonr
Callout
Not clear.  Is this "exception" before or after the CDOT intersection project?

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: This just means that these two may have queue length issues. 
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solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
Are these to be done by the "CDOT project" ?  If not, by whom and when? 

solomonr
Line

solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
Reading this is quite confusing.  What is "this project"?  is that the Link Apartment development, or the CDOT intersection project? 

solomonr
Callout
To repeat the remark:  this EB right turn lane should be by an access permit, if not integrated into the "CDOT project"

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: We believe that this northbound right turn lane extension should be planned by the hotel being constructed on the southeast corner of the intersection. The southbound left turn lane extensions is recommended to be considered by either the City or CDOT.  Neither of these movements is anticipated to include project traffic. 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: "this project" is referring to the Link Apartments Fitzsimons project. The report was updated to clarify this.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: Understood, any work performed within the CDOT ROW will be accompanied with the required permits.



solomonr
Callout
I seriously question how only 2 through lanes are to handle +27,000 vehicles/day in 2023, and +32,000 vehicles/day in 2040 along this segment of Colfax immediately east of Oswego. 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The operational LOS is not showing three through lanes as being needed. The typical threshold for going from a 4-lane roadway to a 6-lane roadway is above 36,000 vpd. So it is getting close, and why the EB Colfax approach at Peoria is incorporating three through lanes.



solomonr
Callout
Comment from Figure 16 is repeated.  Two lanes of through-traffic along this segment of Colfax will not sufficiently handle +32,000 vehicles/day

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The operational LOS is not showing three through lanes as being needed. The typical threshold for going from a 4-lane roadway to a 6-lane roadway is above 36,000 vpd. The existing ROW is believed to be acceptable to provide three through lanes whenever found to be needed.
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solomonr
Highlight

solomonr
Callout
ILLUSTRATE THIS !  Important to see what is "by others" and what the Link Apartment project is planning to add to it. 

solomonr
Callout
But not along the entire block-length, and not on the approach to the right in/out access proposed

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: True, the right turn lane to be constructed is for the Colfax and Peoria intersection. This is the fourth lane. An eastbound right turn lane was not found to be warranted at the project access. It is believed ROW and posibly even the existing pavement width are sufficient to provide three eastbound through lanes whenever found to be needed.

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: CDOT has planned improvements for this intersection which include dual left turn lanes on all approaches and three through lanes on the eastbound approach (by others). The project provided improvement is the additional eastbound right turn lane. This has been clarified



�

��������	
��
������	��
����������
�������������	��
��
�����	
�
� � �
 ��!"# #

$#%&#&'(')*#+,-'.*/#.0(*)10-12*#34#56768#9*,)10#:()**(#.04#;**<#(,#=),+1<*#(>)**#(>),'?>#

-0;*/#1;#*0@>#<1)*@(1,;#1;#,)<*)#(,#0@>1*+*#0@@*=(03-*#,=*)0(1,;/A#B1C*D1/*8#(,#0@@,..,<0(*#

&'(')*#)1?>(#(');1;?#+,-'.*#<*.0;</8#)1?>(E(');#,+*)-0=#=>0/1;?#.04#3*#;**<*<#,;#(>*#

;,)(>3,';<#0;<#/,'(>3,';<#0==),0@>*/#,&#9*,)10#:()**(#0(#(>*#F,-&0G#H+*;'*#1;(*)/*@(1,;#

34#5676A#

#

$#H;4#,;E/1(*#0;<#,&&E/1(*#),0<D048#/1?;1;?8#/()1=1;?8#0;<#/1?;0-#1.=),+*.*;(/#/>,'-<#3*#

1;@,)=,)0(*<#1;(,#(>*#F1+1-#I)0D1;?/8#0;<#@,;&,).#(,#F1(4#,&#H'),)0#,)#FIJK#/(0;<0)</#L0/#

0==-1@03-*M#0/#D*--#0/#(>*#N0;'0-#,;#O;1&,).#K)0&&1@#F,;(),-#I*+1@*/#P#566Q#R<1(1,;#

LNOKFIMA#

solomonr
Callout
As previously ID, +32,000 vehicles on Colfax by 2040 will also warrant another EB through-lane along the entire block between Oswego & Peoria. 

Tyler.Smith
Text Box
Response: The operational LOS is not showing three through lanes as being needed. The typical threshold for going from a 4-lane roadway to a 6-lane roadway is above 36,000 vpd. But it is getting close.  The existing ROW and possibly even the existing pavement width is sufficient to provide three eastbound through lanes if and when needed.




